- 3 lication in the Des Moines Capital, a newspaper published in Des
- 4 Moines, Iowa, and the Iowa Labor News, a newspaper published in
- 5 Burlington, Iowa.

Approved April 3, A. D. 1925.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Plain Talk April 9, 1925, and in the Iowa Labor News April 9, 1925.

W. C. RAMSAY, Secretary of State.

[The above newspapers selected by the Secretary of State under the provisions of Section 55 of the Code of 1924.]

## **CHAPTER 136**

## CITIES AND TOWNS—SEWERS

S. F. 15

AN ACT to amend section six thousand fifteen of the code, 1924, relating to the construction, reconstruction or repairing of sewers and providing a method of payment therefor.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. That section six thousand fifteen (6015) of the code,
- 2 1924, be and the same is hereby amended by striking from line two
- 3 (2) the words "of reconstructing or repairing" and substituting the
- 4 words "of the construction, reconstruction or repairing of".
- 1 SEC. 2. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be in
- 2 full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in the
- 3 Des Moines Capital and Des Moines Register, newspapers published in
- 4 the city of Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved February 11, A. D. 1925.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Capital February 14, 1925, and in the Des Moines Register February 16, 1925.

W. C. RAMSAY, Secretary of State.

## **CHAPTER 137**

## WATERWORKS TRUSTEES

S. F. 6

AN ACT to amend sections sixty-one fifty-two (6152), and sixty-one fifty-three (6153) of the code of 1924, relating to the powers of the board of waterworks trustees.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. Sinking fund. That section sixty-one fifty-two (6152),
- 2 code of 1924, be amended by adding after the word "levy" as it occurs
- 3 in line fifteen (15) of said section a comma (,) and the following "to-